1	L.D. 200
2	Date: (Filing No. H-)
3	ENERGY, UTILITIES AND TECHNOLOGY
4	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.
5	STATE OF MAINE
6	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
7	127TH LEGISLATURE
8	FIRST REGULAR SESSION
9 10 11	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "" to H.P. 143, L.D. 200, "Resolve, Regarding Legislative Review of Portions of Chapter 895: Underground Facility Damage Prevention Requirements, a Major Substantive Rule of the Public Utilities Commission"
12 13	Amend the resolve in section 1 in the last line (page 1, line 18 in L.D.) by inserting after the following: "authorized" the following: 'only if the following change is made'
14	Amend the resolve in section 1 by inserting at the end the following:
15 16 17 18 19	'1. The rule must be amended in section $6(C)(4)$ to provide a specific time frame, not to exceed 10 business days, for a non-member operator to notify the Public Utilities Commission that the non-member operator's contact person who receives excavation notifications has changed or that the contact information of the contact person has changed for purposes of maintaining the commission's OKTODIG database.
20 21	The Public Utilities Commission is not required to hold hearings or undertake further proceedings prior to final adoption of the rule in accordance with this section.'
22	SUMMARY
23 24 25 26 27 28 29	This amendment requires the Public Utilities Commission to make an additional change to Chapter 895: Underground Facility Damage Prevention Requirements, a major substantive rule of the commission, before final adoption is authorized. It requires a specific time frame, not to exceed 10 business days, for a non-member operator to notify the commission that the non-member operator's contact person who receives excavation notifications has changed or that the contact information of the contact person has changed for purposes of maintaining the commission's OKTODIG database.
30	FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED
31	(See attached)

Page 1 - 127LR1849(02)-1

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT